Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Area Forum (Greasby/Frankbyl/irby,
Upton, Woodchurch)

Contact Officer: Administrator

Tel: 0151 691 8391

e-mail: andrewbrannan@uwirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING
OCTOBER 2010) (Pages 1 - 36)

3. CENSUS 2011 - INFORMATION
4, PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT EXERCISE
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6. AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES



This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral's Area Forums

Greasby Frankby Irby Upton and Woodchurch

Area Forum

Papers for the forum meeting

Brookdale Primary School
Escolme Drive, Greasby, CH49 1SE

Thursday 17" February 2011.
7.00pm-9.00pm

Andy Brannan- Community Engagement Co-ordinator
Tel: 0151 691 8391  Fax: 0151 691 8159

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8391

Email: andrewbrannan@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street,

Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED

%WIRRAL Help shape your services

Page 1



Contents

Section One Agenda

Minutes from last Meeting

Section Two Local Updates

vV Vv YV VvV VY V

Tranmere Rovers FC proposals

Anti Social Behaviour Team

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Wirral

No cold calling

Older Peoples Parliament

Streetscene Update

Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust
Wirral Youth Service

Community Safety Update

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
Let invited speakers finish what they have to say
Respect others right to be heard

Do not use abusive or offensive language

Do not make any discriminatory remarks

Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 2

Page 3

Page 4

Page 12
Page 13
Page 13
Page 16
Page 17
Page 19
Page 20
Page 21
Page 27
Page 29
Page 33

Page 35




Area Forum
October 2010
7.00pm

AGENDA

= Welcome, Introduction & Apologies

= Minutes & matters arising
(previous meeting — October 2010)

= Census 2011 Information.
» Parks and Countryside Services Procurement Exercise
= Public Question Time

» Area Forum Partner Updates

Page 3




2.1

2.2

2.3

Section One

Minutes

Previous minutes

Wednesday, 13 October 2010

Present: T Smith (Chair)
Councillors P Reisdorf, W Clements, S Whittingham
Community Rep: Ron Green (Greasby Community

Association),Jean Robinson (Overchurch
Residents Association), John Smith
(Greasby Community Association), Bert
Grunnill (Upton Churches Association)

Lead Officer: David Smith (Deputy Director of Finance)
Area Service Co-ordinator: Andy Brannan

Community Safety Officer: Mike Collins

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust: Amanda Farrell

NHS Wirral: Paul Edwards

Merseyside Police: Inspector Brian Griffiths

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service:  Sarah Patterson

In Attendance: Jane Elliott (Minute Taker)

Apologies: Councillors Tom Anderson & Gill Gardiner

WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

The Chair, Councillor Tony Smith welcomed the Forum members and 30 members of
the public to the Greasby, Frankby, Irby & Woodchurch Area Forum meeting held at
Overton Community Centre.

Apologies: Councillor Tom Anderson & Councillor Gill Gardiner

MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING PREVIOUS MEETING (JUNE 2010)

(4.10) The Girl Guides from Frankby have been re-housed in Greasby Infant
School.

Andy Brannan reported that there is funding available for Community Voluntary
Groups. If there are any groups that require funding, application forms are
available.

Andy Brannan introduced the Energy Project Plus Information Stand. This is
“‘working towards a sustainable future”IJhe Ofﬂrcer from Energy Project Plus will
age




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

answer any questions at the end of the meeting.
WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT

David Smith explained to the Forum Members the Council’'s Consultation Process
which is taking place across the borough. The idea of the process is to ask Wirral
residents
[...]
 Their work practices have changed.
One contractor will provide the specialist service and will be better at managing staff.

Q. Is it possible to block pave around the roundabout at Ackers Road as it gets
flooded and muddy? Also could the grass be cut at the football pitches at Arrowe
Park as it is so long?

A. Yes, this will be looked at.

Q. Parks and Gardens stores equipment at Woodchurch Leisure Centre — Could this
be moved as it will free up the stores for the Boxing Club
A. This will be looked at.

Q. Beach Patrol and the Rangers do an excellent job, will the staff be looked after.
A. Staff will be transferred over to the new contractor.

Q. Why were the Managers not allowed to submit a tender?
A. They do not have the knowledge to construct a bid and would have cost them
£200k more than other tenders. A private contractor will save £1.5million per year.

Q. When it goes over to a single contractor, could it be noted that they don’t damage
the trees with the strimmers. It is putting the trees at risk.
A. Will put this in the tender.

Q. Would it be possible to take note that along the Wirral Way and in Arrowe Park,
the wooden posts are too narrow and make it inaccessible for wheelchair users?
A. This will be looked at.

Q. How can one company run all this section as it is so varied and specific? Would it
be better to sub-divide?

Page 6




5.1

5.2

A. It is impossible to talk about this, it will be a single provider and this will have
greater savings.

Q. Work has taken place on Pemberton Road, Woodchurch by COLAS on 29" July
2010. It has been 11 weeks and the road has still not been finished off. What is going
to be done about this?

A. Brian Smith, Street scene apologised for the delay in the completion of the road.
The road needs to be planed and the areas to be repaired marked out. The repairs
will be done and then re-surfaced. The work will commence 8th November 2011.

Q. Are there plans to do Hoole Road?
A. Due to a bad winter the roads have deteriorat
[...]
.

» John Smith: There are some Greasby Messenger Booklets available for people to
take away. Negotiations are taking place over the Greasby Community Centre

» Jean Robinson thanked people for their donations to the Woodland Fund — It is
ready for completion next Thursday (21.10.10). The asset transfer of Overton
Community Centre will be completed by March/April 2011.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS None.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 17th February 2010. Venue: Greasby, Frankby Irby ward.
Venue to be agreed.

AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES

Merseyside Police

Newsletters are available with details of recent court results. Updates are regularly
updated.

Community Safety Team

See pages 11 and 12 for a more comprehensive report. There are forms to complete
for a consultation with local residents, asking for their priorities. Take a form and
please complete. There are 6 Dog Fouling Officers on patrol around Wirral.

Q. Is there any way that a barrier could be placed on the Alleyway in Coombe Road
as there is a problem of nuisance youths.

A. This area is the responsibility of Wirral Partnership Homes. This information will be
taken away and Andy Brannan will report back. The information will also be passed
onto the Police, so they can patrol this area.

Q. There has been a problem of numerous break-ins in the area (Coombe Road) A.
The police are aware of the situation.

Q. The Community Patrol Officer was praised for his great work around this area.

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

There have been a few changes to Arrowe Park Hospital —

The following have recently opened: Children’s Ward, Maternity Ward, Children’s
Theatre, 2nd MRI scanner.

Q. With the proposed cuts, will it be possible to run the 2nd MRI scanner
A. There are no cuts proposed with the MRI.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service

See pages 18 — 22 for a more comprehensive report. Leaflets are available on
keeping safe on Bon Fire Night. There is a new campaign to be more kitchen safe,
called “Watch what you heat” Adverts will be running for 12 weeks on Radio City and
leaflets have been given out to landlords.

NHS Wirral
Page 9




See pages 23 & 24 for a more comprehensive report. A new Lifestyle Service is
available on a Saturday morning at 30 Argyle Street, Birkenhead. It is an opportunity
to drop in and meet with a Health Trainer to offer support to develop a personalised
action plan for better health and well-being.

Q. Would it be possible to alter the parking at Arrowe Park Hospital by building a
multi-storey car park?
A. This will be looked at, but don’t think this is feasible.

ENERGY PROJECT PLUS
Energy Projects Plus (EPP) — “working towards a sustainable future” Were in
attendance at the forum to promote the Warmer Wirral project that is managed by

EPP and funded by Wirral Council, she was available at the end of the meeting for
anyone who wanted any advice on this project.

Matters arising

-Q. Is it possible to block pave around the roundabout at Ackers Road as it gets
flooded and muddy? Also could the grass be cut at the football pitches at Arrowe
Park as it is so long?

A. Possibly. This will be looked at.

Highways Inspectors have been in the area during heavy rain and no flooding of the
roundabout occurred. The surrounding gullies have also been checked and they are
working correctly. Because of this and the cost associated with paving the
roundabout, no work is planned at this stage.

However if people find this to be an issue in the future they provide dates, times and
possible photographs, it will be looked at.

-Q. Parks and Gardens stores equipment at Woodchurch Leisure Centre — Could this
be moved as it will free up the stores for the Boxing Club
A. This will be looked at.

The Parks and Countryside Service use a small messroom for grounds maintenance
staff that operate from the site and is essential to providing our service. There are no
plans to vacate this space.

The boxing club could approach the Leisure Centre Manager to discuss usin
[...]
ystem. Unfortunately the trees are protected and cannot
be cut down.

-Q. Some of the roads in Woodchurch, particularly Hoole Road have worn out double
yellow lines. Could they be re-painted?
A. Yes, this will be arranged.

This issue has been passed to the Council’s contractor to instruct them to undertake
the work. Repainting the lines will depend on the weather, as they cannot be painted
if the weather is too cold or raining as the paint will not dry sufficiently.

-Q. Where does Tom Anderson hold his surgeries?

A. Andy Brannan will find out and report back. Tony Smith and Peter Reisdorf hold
their surgeries at Meadowside. The details of the councillor’s surgeries can be found
on the council website.

Cllr Anderson’s contact details can be found on the Wirral Council website,
www.wirral.qov.uk

-Q. Is there any way that a barrier could be placed on the Alleyway in Coombe Road
as there is a problem of nuisance youths.

A. This area is the responsibility of Wirral Partnership Homes. This information will be
taken away. The information will also be passed onto the Police, so they can patrol
this area.

Coombe Road has a number of Wirral Partnership Homes and privately owned
houses. Because of this, Wirral Partnership Homes only own some alleyways in the
road and have not received any reports regarding anti social behaviour.

Wirral Partnership Homes have asked for further information, including exactly which
alleyway the issue refers to. Once received the issue can be addressed.

Page 11

11




Section Two

Local Updates

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who
live or work in Wirral to have a greater say on local
issues and be more active in decision making and
shaping local services.

They involve local ward councillors, police, NHS
Wirral, University Teaching Hospital Trust, fire
safety representatives etc along with community
representatives and officers from various
departments of the council.

Forums also provide information about current
services,
[...]
iod). It does not
matter whether you invited a trader into your home or not - the Regulations
cover both solicited (invited) and unsolicited (uninvited visits or 'cold calling').

c) A trader must advise you in writing that you can cancel the contract — this
information must usually be set out in your contract and should be legible and have
equal prominence to any other part of the agreement. If there is no written contract,
you must still be given this information in writing at the time you agree.

d) If you are not given this information in writing the trader can't hold you to anything
in the contract. The trader may also be guilty of a criminal offence, and may be
investigated by your local authority Trading Standards Service.

WIRRAL OLDER PEOPLE’S PARLIAMENT .
REPORT WINTER 2010-2011

This report describes the history and structure of Wirral Older People’s
Parliament; our vision, and our achievements. It shows how we have increasingly
become a significant part of the life of Wirral, involved in policy-making across the
borough. It indicates our future plans, and the resources which we will need to
achieve these. We are looking to the business community of Wirral, as well as the
statutory and voluntary organisations, for this sponsorship.

1. Our History.

Ideas about forming a strong, representative voice for the older people of Wirral
appear to have surfaced in about 2005. At the time, Age Concern Wirral housed a
very successful “Senior Citizens’ Forum”, and the Director of Adult Social Services at
the time considered the possibility of expanding this to become a more powerful and
influential voice. In the early years of the decade, the National Service Framework for
Older People, a central government initiative, had started the process of lay
representation in policy making, and the Senior Citizens’ Forum had provided an
articulate body from which to draw these representatives. During 2006, the elected
members of the council considered the proposal that the council should support (both
financially and in practical ways) the formation of an expanded older people’s
organisation, and there was 100% support across all political parties. In January
2007, an invitation was sent to hundreds of older citizens from the Age Concern
group and from the council data base of involved older people, to attend a meeting to
discuss the idea. About 60 attended, and almost all wished to be involved in the
proposal. The debate, structured and led by older people present, produced the start
of the vision which has grown over the years. We work with statutory and voluntary
agencies, to maximise the quality of life for our older citizens. From this was born
Wirral Older People’s Parliament. It had strong support from council officers, elected
members, and the Primary Care Trust ; with Age Concern Wirral always there with
encouragement and advice.

The original idea was to form a body with two elected members from each of the 22
wards across the four parliamentary constituencies which comprise the borough.
Wirral has had a well-established system of Area Forums. These are council

Page 21

21




organised public meetings, each covering two local authority wards, held three times
a year, with a panel of six ward councillors, community representatives, health
service and police spokespeople and for the past four years, one of our WOPP
members. The Area Forums have an agenda of issues of local interest. Our initial
meeting visualised four elected members from each Area Forum, and from this group
of 44 would be elected an executive group of about 10. All other citizens of the
Wirral, aged 50 or above, could become associates. This has not come about, for
various reasons. The cost and complexity of the electoral process, and the lack of
enough candidates in every ward, led to a re-think.

2. Constitutional Development.

An executive core group was identified at the inaugural meeting, and this formed the
basis for launching the organisation. During 
[...]
es in the 1940s. Some
of these pilot projects need funding.

Constitution Committee and Finance Committee. These meet as needed — the former
was active at first. The latter is currently becoming very active.

Regional Involvement. Members have represented the Wirral at North West meetings
of Better Government for Older People, and its successor, the North West Forum on
Ageing.

Day Conferences.

These have been a popular feature of the OPP from its inception. We have had three
or four of these a year, attracting up to 100 participants for a session from 10am till
3pm, with lunch and hot drinks, currently provided free to participants. Subjects have
covered a range of topics, including keeping healthy; keeping safe; learning about
local resources, and housing developments. The conference which attracted the
largest audience of well over 100 was on End of Life issues. We had presenters from
a legal firm, undertakers, palliative care specialists, bereavement workers,
community health and social care teams. Our most recent Conference was hosted
within the hospital education suite, and focussed on personal responsibility for one’s
health, choosing where to go for advice , showcasing of some different community
health resources and an understanding of the role of the hospital in all this. The
philosophy behind the staging of these Day Conferences is the wish to inform,
consult, and signpost members to services, and to encourage peer support. They are
consistently praised by members for achieving these aims.

Next summer, we are planning our most ambitious event to date. We have booked
the Floral Pavilion Conference Centre for two full days at the end of May 2011 to
showcase what Wirral has to offer its older population. There will be stalls displaying
services available from health, the local authority, and a range of voluntary and
independent groups. There will be a many leisure activities and special interest clubs,
advertising their programmes. There will be entertainm
[...]
aints, it was an ideal site to
continue to preserve the surfacing material whilst reducing future maintenance costs
and CO2 emissions.

Winter Maintenance

The 2010 / 2011 winter season commenced one week in advance of the scheduled
season. To date, a total of 2,400 tonnes of rock salt have been spread on the
highway network.

It was also necessary to carry out extensive treatment to footways in shopping areas,
railway station entrances and in the vicinity of public buildings such as schools and
Social Services’ properties. A further 175 tonnes was used in this process.

We also replenished the 207 grit bins, using more than 400 tonnes of a salt/sand
mixture

The Council’'s arrangements for receiving detailed forecasts and for making decisions on
gritting have proved to be excellent throughout the severe weather. In addition to the
continued operational presence of standby staff from the Technical Services
Department, Colas’ resources were operational for over 1000 hours on gritting
activities; a total of 500 hours was spent cleaning snow from shopping areas and a
further 100 hours for filling grit bins.

Carriageway Resurfacing
The following carriageways have been resurfaced since August 2010:

Hot Rolled Asphalt:

Manor Road Greasby
Pemberton Road Woodchurch
Rhinophalt:

Upton By Pass Upton

Footway Reconstruction

The following footways have been reconstructed since August 2010:

Sherry Lane Woodchurch
Cheshire Acre Woodchurch
Eltham Green Pa&\@%ighurch
28




Eltham Close Woodchurch

Penrhyd Road Irby
Backford Road Irby
Townsend Avenue Irby

A total of 80 street nameplates have been installed since August 2010. This
programme is ongoing.

Traffic Management Updates
Traffic Management Schemes

The following Traffic Management schemes have been completed since the last
round of Area Forum reports:

e Arrowe Park Road, Upton — Local Safety Scheme
Greasby, Frankby, Irby, Upton, Woodchurch

e Mill Hill Road — Vehicle Activated Sign
e Greasby Road / Broadway — Pedestrian dropped kerbs
e Ford Way, Upton — Pedestrian dropped kerbs

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS

NHS Foundation Trust

The Trust is pleased to be able to participate in the Local Area Forums and
welcomes the opportunity to brief Wirral residents and our partner
organisations on topical issues. Representing the Trust will be an Executive
Director or Senior Manager and the elected Public Governor for the host
constituency. This report sets out the main challenges and opportunities for
the Trust over the coming months and highlights achievements and service
developments:

1. The challenges ahead

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is required to make
efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million in 2010/11, with further, similar levels
of savings being required in the foreseeable future.

Like all public services, we are faced with making a contribution to reduce the
national debt, and, in line with all other healthcare organisations, the Trust must
therefore strive to provide the highest possible quality healthcare services in a tighter
fiscal climate, accepting that expenditure will no longer grow at the rate it has over
the past decade.

To meet increasing demand, stemming from a growing and ageing population, new
technology and high patient expectation, and to absorb increasing costs, the
Department of Health expects all NHS organisations to concentrate on improving
productivity and eliminating waste, while focussing on clinical quality.

2, Meeting the financial obligations
The Trust has initiated a wide variety of measures to achieve the 2010/11 efficiency
target in it's revenue budget, including a freeze on recruitment to posts that do not

Page 29

29




directly affect patient care, energy reduction measures, hospitality restrictions and
reducing the range of goods and services that the Trust purchases.

These measures will not be sufficient to meet the target and each of our Divisions is
reviewing its services to seek out was

Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (GREASBY/FRANKBY/IRBY, UPTON, 
WOODCHURCH) 

 
Thursday, 17 February 2011 

 
Councillors P Reisdorf (Chair) 

T Anderson 
G Gardiner 
W Clements 
S Whittingham 
 

Community Representatives Jean Robinson (Overchurch Residents 
Association), John Smith (Greasby Community 
Association), Bert Grunnill (Upton Church 
Together) 
 

Lead Officer 
 

Geoff Patterson 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Andy Brannan 
 

Street Scene Manager 
 

Mark Traynor 
 

Community Safety Officer 
 

Mike Collins 
 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Amanda Farrell 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Paul Edwards 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Sergeant mark Roberts 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

Sarah Patterson 
 

Head of Cultural Services 
 

Jim Lester 

In Attendance 
 

Jayne Elliott (Minute Taker) 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES:  

 
The Chair, Councillor Peter Reisdorf welcomed the Forum members and 17 
members of the public to the Greasby, Frankby, Irby & Woodchurch Area Forum 
meeting held at Brookdale Primary School. 
 
Apologies: David Smith, Councillor Tony Smith & Ron Green 
 



2 MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF LAST MEETING, INCLUDING 
AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT:  
 
Andy Brannan informed the meeting that the updates from the previous minutes were 
on Page 10 of the briefing pack. 
 
2.1 (P11) Councillor Peter Reisdorf explained that his surgeries were held at 

Greasby Library. 
2.2 (P11) It was asked when the yellow lines would be re-painted.  The bad 

weather over the winter has caused delays in the re-painting.  Any information 
on dates will be passed on as soon as they are confirmed. 

 
Andy Brannan informed the meeting, that there is funding available for Grit Bins to be 
sited at various residential locations.  There is a scheme to nominate roads.  He 
asked the members of the meeting to complete the forms provided with their 
nominations and leave them on the top table at the end of the meeting. 
 
Q. 2 bins on Manor Road have gone missing and of yet have not been replaced. 
A. Awaiting to hear what is happening with these bins. 
 
Q. Will the nomination forms be available at other places around Wirral? 
A. There will be a press release and the forms will be placed in Community 

Centres and libraries.  The closing date is 18th March 2011. 
 

3 CENSUS 2011:  
 
The Census is a survey completed every 10 years.  It is a compulsory survey to find 
out the needs of people in Wirral.  It will provide information in order to resource 
ambulances, police, hospitals, schools and care homes.   
 
The information is based on numbers and not individual names. 
 
The census will be posted out to Wirral residents or it can be completed on line. 
 

4 PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT EXERCISE:  
 
Jim Lester, Head of Cultural Services updated the Forum on the progress of the 
move to a single service provider for the Parks and Countryside Service.   
Mr Lester explained that the following will not be included in the process: 
 
Buildings (Except depots) 
Hard Landscapes 
Landican Cemetery 
Tammy Shanter Farm 
Beach Patrol 
Golf Professionals 
 
The whole process should deliver savings and improve services. 
 
If there are any requests or complaints regarding parks, there is now a central 
number to ring – 0151 606 2004. 



 
Q. How many departments are you covering in your job and how many are going 

to contractors? 
A. Mr Lester is Head of Cultural Services, Technical Services Department.  His 

responsibilities are Parks and Open Spaces, Museums and Leisure Centres 
 Approximately 170 staff will transfer over to the new single provider. 
 
Q. What will happen to the staff that transfer over? 
A. The law says that the staff will transfer over with the same conditions under 

TUPE. 
 
Q What is happening to the sports activities in the parks (e.g. Tennis courts)? 
A. The same arrangements will continue.  Bookings will be taken via Wirral 

Council.  There may some changes and hopefully some improvements.  It will 
be a 10 year contract, so there is room for investment for the contractor.  For 
example: Trained staff and to develop the service. 

 
Q. Are you involved in the negotiations over Tranmere Rovers? 
A. Mr Lester is not involved with the negotiations.   It is other colleagues that are 

involved.  Tranmere Rovers are in discussion with the Local Authority, and 
facts and figures on Woodchurch Leisure Centre have been provided. 

 
Q. Where are the goal posts in Coronation Park? 
A. There have been extensive improvements taking place in the park, but due to 

the bad weather this has delayed the work.  The goal posts will be replaced 
and the work will be finished off as soon as the weather improves. 

 
Q. When the Pavilion’s re-furbishment has been completed, what will stop it from 

being vandalised again? 
A. There have been proposals submitted for lighting.   It will be protected as best 

as it can be.  It was stated that it was an electrical fault that caused the fire 
and then it was vandalised. There were no problems at the Pavilion before 
the fire happened. 

 
Q. Why do the staff cutting the grass on the verges blow the cut grass into the 

gutter and this then blocks the drains – this is the case in Greasby. 
A. The cut grass should be left on the verge.  This is a practical problem and the 

costs are too high to provide a vacuum. 
 
Q. Do the golf courses make a profit? 
A. They are doing OK.  The golf courses will be staying with the local authority, 

but the maintenance of the courses will be going to the new contractor. 
 
Q. Can the work force put a bid in? 
A. No they are unable to put a bid in. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME:  
 
The cable link for Scottish Power from Scotland to Connah’s Quay will pass through 
Wirral.  It looks like Greasby and Frankby will be the area affected.  For more 
information, ask for the telephone number at the end of the meeting. 
 



Q. During the winter period, Escolme Drive is particularly dangerous due to the 
surface on the road and it becomes very slippy in the icy weather.  The road is 
busy with school access and accidents are waiting to happen. 

A. This issue will be put forward to see if the road can be gritted by the proper 
gritter.  This information will be taken back and any responses will be reported 
back to Andy Brannan. 

 
Q. Concerning the recent press release regarding Tranmere Rovers – Where do 

the proposals stand in view of potential takeover talks? 
A. The Councillors are speaking to Tranmere Rovers, and there will be 

consultations with the public.  It was stated that if the land at Woodchurch is 
developed as Tranmere’s training pitch, then it would still remain for community 
use. There is more information on page 13 of the local updates. 

 
Q. There are concerns if there is a buy out from Tranmere Rovers.  What comes of 

centre if there is a buy out? 
A. Tranmere Rovers want to improve the area, but it will remain 40% community 

use. 
 
Q. How much are Tranmere Rovers paying? 
A. They are still in discussions and are unsure of the amount yet. 
 
Q. Arrowe Park Hospital - The council gave the hospital some land on the right 

hand side of the hospital, with the intention not to charge for parking.  Is this 
correct? 

A. There are 500 public car park spaces and half of these are free to patients.  
The car park behind the nurse’s quarters is a free car park, and the 1st 20 
minutes is free.  Information regarding this issue will be sought and reported 
back to Andy Brannan. 

 
6 AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES:  

 
Community Safety Team  
 
For a more detailed report, see pages 35 – 36 
 

• The police have been working in partnership with the Community Safety 
Team, to help with young people in the local parks... 

• Packs of water have been issued to safety officers, to help deal with small 
fires in parks. 

• Dog Fouling initiative – over 60,000 bags have been issued. 
 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 
For a more detailed report, see pages 29 – 33 
 
In addition to the report it was reported that staff have worked really hard and coped 
extremely well during the difficult winter period and the increase in the flu viruses. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 
 



For a more detailed report, see pages 17 – 19 
 
It was reported that 250 tons of bon fire materials were removed before bonfire night.  
23,000 safety leaflets were distributed and schools were targeted in this campaign. 
 
There has been approval for a pilot scheme to take place to recruit Fire Cadets, 
based at Wallasey Fire Station. 
 
NHS Wirral  
 
For a more detailed report, see pages 19 -20. 
 
General  
 
Jean Robinson (Overchurch Residents Association) reported that the new fence is 
completed at the woodlands area and she wanted to thank everyone for their 
support. 
 
John Smith (Greasby Community Association) reported on the following: 

• The Greasby Messenger is available – anyone from Irby can add to it. 
• The Council Cabinet has given their approval for the business plan for the 
Greasby Community Centre to go over to the community.   

 
Merseyside Police 
 
Sergeant Mark Roberts (Upton Police Station) reported on the following: 
 

• There has been good feedback on the speeding campaign.  13 tickets have 
been issued around Arrowe Park Road and Mill Lane area. 

• There has been alcohol seized due to antisocial behaviour and there has 
been a conviction. 

 
Q. In The Spinney, youths are causing a problem for the residents. 
A. This information will be taken back to the Police Station. 
 
Q. The new police website has raised that there have been 34 incidents around 

the Sainsbury’s roundabout.  (Antisocial behaviour, burglaries) 
A. There have been calls to the Sainsbury’s Car Park.  It is hoped that cameras 

will be fitted in this area. 
 
Wirral Older People’s Parliament 
 
For a more detailed report, see pages 21 – 26 
 
There will be a Conference this year taking place on 26th & 27th May 2011 at the 
Floral Pavilion 
 
Q. Is the Older Peoples Parliament dealing with the closures of care homes in 

Wirral? 
A. Yes, this is all detailed in the Older Peoples Parliament report. 
 
Street Scene 



 
For a more detailed report, see page 27 
 
Q. Is the Home Watch Scheme still running? 
A. Yes, this is part of Community Safety Team – For more details contact Mike 

Collins. 
 
 


